AKRON REGIONAL
AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

Agent of the Ohiv Envvironmenial Profection Agency = Division of the Akron Heallh Uepariment
Serving Medinz, Portage and Summir Coanties

TELEPHONE: (330) 375-2480 L. M. Malcolm, BE.
FAX: (3307 375-2402 Administrator

August 13, 2008

Mr. George Coon
AmeriSeal Restoration LLC
1820 S. Main Strest
Akron, OH 44301

Dear Mr. Coomn:

You are hereby cited for violations of the Ohio Administrative Code section 3745-17-08
(B)(1) (Fugitive Dust) and Title © Section 97.01 of the Akron Code of Ordinances.
These violations have occurred at various job sites in the City of Akron (Summit
County).

On Aprii 26, 2007 an inspector from the Akron Regional Air Quality Management District
observed excessive -fugilive dust being generated at 57 S. Broadway Sireet in the
City of Akron. The dust was the result of saw cutting cement block without water to
suppress the dust. At this time, contact was made, the fugitive dust regulations were
explained, and written orders 1o “cease and desist” all illegal sawing/cutting activities
were issued.

On June 11, 2007 an Akron Regional Air Quality Management District inspector again
observed fugitive dust at 57 S. Broadway as a result of saw cutling cemant block
without water or any method of dust suppression. Af this time, contact was made and a
second writtery order to “cease and desist” all illegal sawing/cutiing activities was issued.

On June 28, 2007 an inspector from the Akron Regional Air Quality Management
District observed workers from AmeriSeal sawing brick while using water to control the
dust. The inspector went onsite and commended the two workers on doing an excellent
job controliing the dust.

On September 20, 2007 an inspector from the Akron Regional Air Quaiity Management
District observed workers from AmeriSeal sawing brickwork at 1115 S. Main Street,
Akron, Ohio. The sawing occurred on the south side of the buiiding facing Miller
Avenue, and no dust control was being utiiized.
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On August 7 & 8, 2008 an inspector from the Akron Regional Air Quality Managemeant
District observed a worker from AmeriSeal grinding mortar from joints without dust
control. This violation occurrad at the A.C.&Y . building, 12 E. Exchange Streat, in the
City of Akron. At this time, contact was made and written orders were again issued.

in light of this most recent violation, you are urged to take appropriate steps to be sure
that no further illegal generation of fugitive dust occurs on this job site or any others.
Within seven {7) days of receipt of this ietter, please submif a written commitment
o cease all Turther iliegal generation of fugitive dust.

Accsptance by this Agency of your commitment does not constitute a waiver of this
Agency's authority to seek civil penallies as provided in Title 9 Section 87.01 of the
Akron Code of Ordinances, or to refer the matter {o the Ohio EPA for their enforcement
action (including imposition of civil penalties). The determination to pursue or to deciine
to pursue such penalties wili be made at a later date.

If you have any guestions regarding this matier, please contact me at 330/375-2480
extension 6051.

Yours truly,

"Q/V‘N— 5&-{.-920&\\ M

L. M. -Malcolm, PE
Administrator
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